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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA T " BEFORE THE
"y o0t e® . DISCIPLINARY HEARING COMMITTEE
'COUNTY OF WAKE - oOF THE

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR -

iTHE‘ NORTH CAROLINA STATE BEAR,

Plaintiff, | o
- FINDINGS OF FACT

i ’ 7S and

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
JAMES W. SMITH, Attorney, .
Defendant.

i

THIS cause was heard before a Hearing Carmittee composed of Warren

'Stack, Chairman; Osbourrie Lee; and Leander Morgan on Friday, Decetiber ‘5,
11980, in the Council Chambers of The North Carolina State Bar at 208

| Fayetteville Street Mall, Raleigh, North Carolina. The Defendant was

present and represented by James E. F‘erguéon II, of the Mecklenburg ‘
County Bar and the Plaintiff was represented by David R. jdm’s‘on, Staff
Attorney. Upon the presentation of evidence and the -a;r:’c_’;uz'i_lents of the. .
respective counsel, the Hear’ing Committee makes the following FINBINGS
OF FACT by cléar, cogent, and convincing evidence: v 7 |
1. The North Carolina State Bar is a body duly «organized‘undsr the
laws of North Carolina and is the proper party to briﬁg thls ‘p;;océeding.
under the authority granted it in Chapter 84 of the General Statutes of

North Carolina and the Rules and Regulations of The North Carolina State

Bar promulgated ther\eunder..

2. The Defendant, James W. Smith, was admitted to The North Carolina
State Bar on Septettmbér 2, 1971 and was at all times referred to here:Ln an ,
Attorney at Law, licensed to practice law in the State of North Carolina, sub-
ject to the Rules, Regulationé, Canons of Ethics and Code of lProféséignal |
Responsibility of The North Carolina State Bar and the laws of ﬁhe Sﬁate bf
North Carolina. B | H
3. At and during all of the times héreinafter referred to, the

Defendant was actively engaged in the practice of law in the State of North

:Carolina and maintained a law office in the Town of Henderson, Vance Cbun“ty,'

North Carolina.

4. On or about August 13, 1978, one Duane Sherr:LllMornJ.ng dn.ed:l.n

an autamobile accident and the deceased was a minor who left no will o
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5. The mother of the deceased, Vernesteen Morning, contacted the
Defendant shortly after the death regarding the representation of the estate
of the minor child. Pursuant to such communication, the Defendant met with
Ms. Morning in Robersbnville, North Carolina, or or about August 28,

1978, and discussed the legal problems of the estate including a probable

Defendant entered into a contract of employment for the Defendant to

represent her as the ;Admjnistratrix of the estate, such contract prowviding

for a contingent fee based upon a recovery, if any,~ fram a wrongful

‘lldeath action on behalf of the estate. The Defendant then accompanied

Ms. Morning to the Clier]; of Superior Court's office in Martin County and
assisted Ms. Morning ‘in qualifying as Administratrix of the estate.

6. In late August and early September 1978, the Defendant entered into
negotiations on the v?:ongful death claim with one Sandi Littleton, an insurance
adjuster with Aetna 'L‘}ife and Casualty Company. The Defendant agreed to settle
the claim for $16,0001.

7. Aetna Life and Casualty delivered to the Defendant a release from

drawn by the insurance company dated September 14, 1978 and made payable to
"Vernesteen Morning as Adm. of the Estate of Duane S. Morning and to the
Attorney, James W. Smith." |

8. The Defendant signed Vernesteen Morning's hame to the release
described in paragraph 7.

9. The Defendant signed Vernesteen Morning's name on the back of the

check described in paragraph 7 in the location reserved for endorsements.
account maintained by the Defendant.
11. The Defendant failed to inform Ms. Morning that the proceeds had been

interest.
12. During November and December 1978, Ms. Morning commnicated with
Defendant indicating her need for financial assistance.

13. The Defendaﬁt agreed to pay Ms. Morning the sum of $400 in December
1978, as an "advance" or a "loan" and issued a check in that amount.

14. Ms. Dbming!‘delivered the check for payment at Wachovia Bank and

Trust Company branch in RoberSonville, North Carolina.

.10. The Defendant failed to deposit the check described into a trust bank!

wrongful death action on behalf of the estate. Ms. Morning and the l

liability to be executed by Vernesteen Morning and a check, mumbered 66460252T '

invésted in a mmoréﬁon of which the Deferidant owned a ninety per cent l
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15,' In January 1979 the check for $400 was returned for tnsufficient
funds from the Wachovia Bank and Trust Company and the Bank in turn
notified Vernesteen Morning. Vernesteen Morning then contacted one o
Claude Wilson, Manager of the Bank. | :

16. Claude Wilson arranged for the Defendant to me"et with him with re-
gard to that check; however, the Defendant failed to attend that meeting.

17. Vernesteen Morning then consulted with attdrney William R. Peel A‘
with regard to the returned check. i’eel made arvangemehts with the Défend-
ant for payment to cover the check to be made on February 17, 1979, a
Saturday.

18. On February 17, 1979, the Defendant met with Vernesteen Mornirig
at her sister's house .in Robersonville and requeSted the mattér .b‘e' settled
at the house. The Defendant presented Ms. Morning & docmnent "'Releas‘e"‘,

a copy of whidh is attached to tI'_le Complaint in this action &s Exhlblt "AM
and is hereby Incorporated by reference as if fully set out hereln

19 The Defendant invested the proceeds from the wrongful death claim

in the total amomnt of $16,000 recovered on behalf of the estate of the
minor child, Duane Morning, in Lake East, Incorporated, a c’:orp,orétidn in
which the Defendant had approximately a ninety percent 'interest., without
revealing that investment on the Defendant's int‘er’est' in Lake East, II,nc'orp-
orated, to Ms. Morm’ng While representing Ms. Morning as AdminiStratrJ‘x of -
the estate, the Defendant thereby entered into a busmess transaction with

Ms. Morning at a time when the Defendant and /Ts Morning had dlfferent

interests in the transaction and Ms. Mornmo could and did reasenably
expect the Defendant to eéxercise his professional Judgment for the protec—‘
tion of Ms., Morning as Adm.nlstratm and dld th:Ls without obtaln:mg the |
consent of Ms. Morning and falled to fully disclose the transactlon to
Ms. Morning, in v101at10n of Dlsc1p1mary Rule 5- 104(A) of the Code of
Professional Respons1b111ty of The North Carollna State Bar ‘

20. The Defendant fa:Lled to file an accountlng of the nroceeds of
the wrongful death claim and the Defendant failed to prepare a proper :
accounting or advise Ms. Morning as Admlnlstratrlx of the estate of the
necessity of such an accounting and by so doing the Defendant handled a

legal matter without preparation adequate under the cireamstances, 1n

 violation of Disciplinary Rule 6-101(A)(2) of the Code ef Prefeéjsional

. Q3¥66 ,t
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Responsibility of TI'?ile North Carolina State Bar and the Defendant intent-
ionally failed to seek the lawful objectives of his client, failed to carry
out his contract of iemployment, and prejudiced and damaged his client dur-
ing the course of hls professional relationship in violation of Disciplinary

Rale 7-101(A) (1), (2), and (3).

21, The Defendant knowingly made false statements of facts as
alleged in paragraphs 23, 24, 26, and 28 of the First Cause of Action set
forth in the Plaintiff's Complaint in violation of Disciplinary Rule
7-102(A) (5) of the Code of Professional Responsibility of The North Carolina
State Bar. |

22. The Defendént failed to deposit the Aetna Insurance Company
check in a trust bank account maintained in the Defendant's name or his
law firm's name in violation of Disciplinary Rule 9-102(A) and 9-102(B) (3)
of the Code of Professional Responsibility of The North Carolina State Bar.

'23. The Defendant failed to notify Ms. Morning, the Administratrix,
of the receipt of the check in September 1978, and in so doing the Defendant
failed to promptly notify the client .of .t'he rece:l’.;pt' of the client's fimds
in violation of Disciplinary Rule 9-102(B) (1). |

24. By presentﬁxg to Ms. Morﬁing on February 17, 1979, the document
entitled "Release’’ as described in paragraph 18 above and procuring Ms.
Morning's signature on it, the Defendant attempted to exonerate himself
from or limit his 1i%1bi1:i;ty to his client for his personal malpractice in
violation of Disciplinary Rule 6-102(A) of the Code of Professional Respon-
sibility of The North Carolina State Bar.

25. Onor abouL;‘ April 23, 1979, Ms. Morning discharged the Defendant
by letter. Ms. Morning then hired William R. Peel to represent her in
administering the es‘L%ate. Peel proceeded to recover from the Defendant
the proceeds from the wrongful death claim in the amount of $12,000 and
filed the final accounting in the estate on November 2, 1979.

‘Based upon the ‘f%oreg'omg FINDINGS OF FACT, the Hearing Committee
concludes as a MATIER OF 1AW that the conduct of the Defendant was in
violation of North Ca;rolina General Statute 84-28(B) (2) in that the Defend-
and violated the Codé of Professional Responsibility as follows:

1. The Defendant violated Disciplinary Rule 5-104(A) of the Code of
Professional Responsi%nilitff of The North Carolina State Bar by investing

'}
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the proceeds fram the wrongful death claim in the tOt'ai amount of '$16 ,000
recovered on behalf ofrth‘e' estate of the minor, Duane Morm.ng, in Lake East, -
Incorporated, a corporation in which the Defendant had apioroximately a

ninety per cent interest, without reVealJ.ng that lnvesment of the Defendant’

J.nterest in Lake East, Incorporated, to Ms. Mornlng, the Defendant thereby

entering into a business transaction with Ms. Mornlng at a t:ut‘e when the

' Defendant and Ms. Morning had different interests in the transaction and

Ms. Morning could and did reascnably expect the Defendant to exercise his
professional judgment for the protectio‘h of Ms. Morn:.ng -asg’ Adnu.nlstratrlx,
and did this without cbtaining the consent of Ms. Morning and failed to |
fully disclose the trarsaction to Ms. I%m:l_ng | ‘ . . |

2. The Defendant handled a legal matter without preparationr adequate
under the circumstances in violation of Disciplianry Rule 6-10L(A)-(2), of
the Code of Professional Responsibility of The North c‘arouﬁa State Bar
by failing to file an accounting of the proceeds of the m'ongful death

claim or by falln_ng to prepare a proper accounting or adv:.se Ms. Mom:.ng

- as Administratrix of the estate of the necessity of such an accountlng.

3. The Defendant intentionally failed to se,ek the 'lawful‘ objectives
of his client, failed to carry out a contract of employment, and prejudiced
and damaged his client during ‘the‘ course of his professional relation'ship
with Ms. Morning in violation of Disciplinary Rule 7-101 (A) (l) (2) and (3)
by failing to file an accounting of the proceeds of the wrongful death claim
or by failing to prepare a proper accounting or advise Ms. Morhing of the
necessity of such an accounting with the Clexk of Superior ‘Court. 7

4. The Defendant knowingly made false statements of fact in violation'
of Disciplinary Rule 7-102(A) (5) of the Code of Professional Responsibility-

of The North Carolina State Bar by engaging in the ,conduot,yas alleged in

 paragraphs 23, 24, 26 and 28 of the First Cause of Action as set forth in

the plaintiff's complaint. , A

5. The Defendant violated Diéciplin’a,ry Rule 9-102/(a) andi‘ 9-102 (B) (3)
of the Code ﬁof Professional Responsibility of The North Carolina ,étate: Bar
by failing to deposit the Aetna Ihsarance Campany check. in jc‘:l, trust bank

account maintained in the Defendant's name or his law firm's name.
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6. The Defendant failed to pr@tly notify Ms. Morning of the receipt
of her funds in vioZ:Lation of Disciplinary Rule 9-102(B) (1) by failing to
notify Ms. Morning as the Administratrix of the estate of the rec'en%pt of
the check in Sept@er 1978.

7. The Defendant attempted to exonerate himself from or limit his
liability to Ms. bbrnmg for his personal malpractice in violation of
Disciplinary Rule 6-2102 (A) of the Code of Professional Responsibility of
The North Carolina Sitate Bar by presenting to Ms. Morning on February 17,
1979, the document éntitled "Release" as described in paragraph 18 of the
Findings of Fact and procuring Ms. Morning's signature on it.

These FINDINGS OF FACT and CONCLUSIONS OF LAW are unanimously agreed to
by all Hearing Corrmlttee members

In addition, Hearing Committee member W. Osbourne Lee would make the
following additional. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. The Defendant engaged in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,

' deceit, or misrepresentation in violation of Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A) (4).

2. That such cénduct warrants disbarment.

, & |
This the 7 day of J prepby 198/ .

P e 2 L

.

Warren Stack, Chairman
Disciplinary Hearing Committee

Osbourne lee -
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' servicé of this Order upon the Defendant or affirmation of thig Order on

. The Morth Carolina State Bar who will maintain it in his possession for the

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ’ ' EEFORETHE - | -
o~ i+ -~ .. -, DISCIPLINARY HEARING COMMITTEE

NORTE CAROLINA STATE BAR
80 DHC 16

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR,
Plaintiff,

~vs—- ' A RDER

JAMES W. SMITH, Attorney,
Defendant.

THIS cause was heard by the mﬁersigﬁed Hearing Conmittee fof the |
Disciplinary Hearing Commission of The North Caroliha State Bar oh 3
Friday, December 5, 1980. Based upon the Findings of Fact and COnciﬁs_icirxs
of Law entered in this cause, the Committee enters the folléwiné ORDER .

1. That the Defendant be and is hereby suspended fram the practidé of

law for a period of eighteen (18) months commencing thirty (30) days after

appéal.
2. The Defendant shall surrender his license to the Secretaxyfof,. )

duration of the suspension. 7
3. The costs of this proceeding shall be taxed to the Defendant.

This the i“# day of ﬁ’e‘e’gﬂggsﬂéw. | o |

Warren Stack, Chairman
Disciplinary Hearing Comittee

370 |
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'UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA APR 24 198

J. RICH LEO’NARD, CLERK

| V Us
ORDER SUSPENDING ATTORNEY JAMES W. g DDI'SSTTTCT COURT
SMITH FROM THE PRACTICE OF LAW IN chécnlokgAR
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR -0 H fl?

°

THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
FOR A PERIOD OF EIGHTEEN MONTHS '

It appegringfto the court that Attorney James W. Smith of
Henderson, was Suséended from the practice of law by the North
Carolina State Bar;by order dated January 9, 1981, and it
furthermore appearing that Attorney Smith was informed on
March 10 that the ideﬁtiCal discipline would be imbosed by this
court unless he Wi#bin thiity days demonstrated that such action
was unwarranted, aﬁd it fqrthermore appearing that on March 12,
1981, Attorney Smiéh received a cOpy of this court's order to
which he has not résponded, ' .

It is hereby%ORDERED that Attorney James W. Smith is
suspended from the iprac’:ticie‘ :;f law in the United States District “l}
Court for the Eastérn District of North Carolina for a period
of eighteen~months;from the date of receipt of this order.

Disciplinary Rule 102.04, Eastern District of North Carolina.

. o /A
F. T. DUPREE, UR. 7
CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDG

@&@//ﬁ:&‘/, 1981

Mr. James W. Smith écknowledged receipt of certified copy of ‘-
this Order on April 27, '1981. , '

#7J. Rich Leonard, Clerk

o tope a e
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